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Dear 
 
Thank you for your information request of 5 February 2018.  Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has
completed the necessary search for the information requested.

 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following
information (‘council’ refers to your authority):
 
1) What assessment has the council made of the potential impact of ash dieback (Chalara) in
the authority area and what strategy does it have to cope?
No formal assessment made. There are a relatively small number of mature ash trees in
landscape. Significant numbers in new schemes and we are working closely with Forestry
Commission Scotland to monitor the situation.
 
2) How many mature ash trees are close to roads for which the council is responsible or
public areas in the council’s control where those trees have the potential to impact on public
safety if they become infected, whether in the council’s ownership or privately owned?
This information is not held by ACC.
 
3) How many of those trees are on council-owned land, and how many of those are ‘street
trees’ in residential areas.
Please see our response to 2) above. This information is not held by ACC.
 
4) How many of those trees are on non-council-owned land?
Please see our response to 2) above. This information is not held by ACC.
 
5) What is the estimated cost to the council of felling and/or otherwise dealing with all trees
in question 2 and over what timescale is that cost estimated?
Please see our response to 2) above. This information is not held by ACC.
 
6) How much of that cost does the council expect to recover from third parties?
Please see our response to 2) above. This information is not held by ACC.
 
ACC is unable to provide you with information on How many mature ash trees are close to
roads for which the council is responsible or public areas in the council’s control where those
trees have the potential to impact on public safety if they become infected, whether in the
council’s ownership or privately owned, How many of those trees are on council-owned land,
and how many of those are ‘street trees’ in residential areas, How many of those trees are on
non-council-owned land, What is the estimated cost to the council of felling and/or
otherwise dealing with all trees in question 2 and over what timescale is that cost estimated
and How much of that cost does the council expect to recover from third parties as it is not
held by the Council.  In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation
10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that this information is not



held by it.  ACC is required by Regulation 10(1)(b) of the EIRs to inform you as to why in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining this exception outweighs the public
interest in disclosing this information to you.  ACC is satisfied that it does not hold this
information and considers that, as there is no information held, the public interest lies with the
exception.
 
7) How many trees has the council committed to plant specifically to replace trees lost to
Chalara?
Aberdeen City Council has planted over 230,00 trees in last 8 years for the purpose of general
city improvement works, not specifically to replace trees lost to Chalara.
 
We hope this helps with your request.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Information Compliance Team
 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST
 
As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under
Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC
considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice
that we are refusing  your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information
(Scotland) Act 2002).  However, you have a separate right to access the information which you
have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request.
Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.
 
Information Compliance Team
Customer Service
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 03000 200 292
 
*03000 numbers are free to call if you have ‘free minutes’ included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of  10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).
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